
 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-Chair), Carr, 

Craghill, Derbyshire, Gillies, Hunter, Cannon, Looker, 
Mercer and Orrell 
 

Date: Thursday, 6 August 2015 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  

• any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting 

during consideration of agenda item 7 (Planning Enforcement 
Cases Update) on the grounds that it is  classed as exempt 
under Paragraph 6 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Area 

Planning Sub-Committee held on 9 July 2015. 
 
 



 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone 
who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officers on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is Wednesday 5 August 2015 at 5.00 pm. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 
 

5. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications:  

 
a) 33 Upper Newborough Street, York. YO30 

7AR (15/01033/CLU)   
(Pages 9 - 16) 

 Use as a House in Multiple Occupation for up to 4 occupants 
within use class C4.[Clifton] 
 
 
 



 

b) 17 Tadcaster Road, Copmanthorpe, York. 
YO23 3UL (15/01287/FUL)   

(Pages 17 - 26) 

 Two storey front and rear extensions, first floor side extensions 
and erection of garage block to front 
(resubmission)[Copmanthorpe] [Site Visit] 
 

6. Appeals Performance and Decision 
Summaries   

(Pages 27 - 48) 

 This report (presented to both Planning Committee and the Area 
Planning Sub Committee) informs Members of the Council’s 
performance in relation to appeals determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate between 1 January and 30 June 2015, and provides 
a summary of the salient points from appeals determined in that 
period. A list of outstanding appeals to date of writing is also 
included.   
 

7. Planning Enforcement Cases Update   (Pages 49 - 52) 
 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a 

continuing quarterly update on planning enforcement cases.   
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Louise Cook/Catherine Clarke (job-share) 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 

• E-mail louise.cook@york.gov.uk/catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk 
 

(When emailing please send to both email addresses) 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports and 

• For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE  
 

SITE VISITS 

 

Wednesday 5 August 2015 
 

There will be no mini-bus for this visit.  Members of the sub-
committee should meet at the site. 

 
TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE ITEM 

10.00 17 Tadcaster Road Copmanthorpe  

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 9 July 2015 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-
Chair), Carr, Craghill, Derbyshire, Gillies, 
Hunter, Looker, Mercer and Orrell 

Apologies Councillors S Barnes 

 

Site Visited Visited by Reason for visit 

292 Tadcaster 
Road 
 
 
 

Councillors Carr, 
Galvin, Gillies, 
Hunter, Mercer, 
Orrell and 
Shepherd. 

At the request of 
Councillor Reid 

 
 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, that they might have in the 
business on the agenda. No interests were declared. 
 
 

6. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Area 

Planning Sub Committee held on 11 June 2015 be 
signed and approved by the Chair as a correct 
record subject to Minute 4j (8 Pinewood Hill, York) 
being amended to state that Councillor Carr moved 
the motion to refuse the application and that 
Councillor Craghill seconded this. 

 
 

7. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



 
8. Plans List  

 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Development Services, Planning and Regeneration) 
relating to the following planning applications outlining the 
proposals and relevant policy considerations and setting out the 
views of consultees and Officers. 
 
 

8a) Omnicom Engineering, 292 Tadcaster Road, York, YO24 
1ET  (14/02421/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application from Mr and Mrs Forsyth 
for two storey side and rear extensions, single storey rear 
extension and detached annexe to rear. 
 
Officers provided an update to the committee. They advised that 
three letters of objection had been received from neighbouring 
residents which raised the following issues: 
  

· Generally supports the scheme and the change of use. 

· Some concerns in connection with the revised design of 
the annex  

· The increase in eaves height of the annex will make the 
building more imposing and result in the loss of a view. 

· The annex would result in the loss of possible access to 
an existing telecom pole. 

· The addition of the two roof lights and window to the rear 
gable end may result in the loss of privacy. 

· The two storey side extension comes very close to the 
property.  

· The ground level at 292 Tadcaster Road is higher and as 
such is acting as a retaining wall.  

· New foundations for the extension would be very close to 
the boundary and could affect the foundations of the 
apartment. 

Officers advised that the applicant’s agent had also submitted 
three letters of support that they have received from 
neighbouring residents which raised the following points: 
 

Page 4



· The way the architect has designed and proposed t
[...]
1990.  

 
 
Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.15 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

Application Reference Number: 15/01033/CLU  Item No: 5a 
Page 1 of 5 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 6 August 2015 Ward: Clifton 
Team: Householder and 

Small Scale Team 
Parish: Clifton Planning Panel 

 
Reference:  15/01033/CLU 
Application at:  33 Upper Newborough Street York YO30 7AR   
For: Use as a House in Multiple Occupation for up to 4 occupants 

within use class C4 
By:  Mr Keith Cullwick 
Application Type: Certificate of Lawful Existing Use 
Target Date:  26 June 2015 
Recommendation: Grant 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application property is a two storey mid-terrace dwelling located within a 
residential area to the north of the city centre.  
 
1.2 The application is for a Certificate of Lawfulness for use as a house in multiple 
occupation.  The  background to the consideration of the application is that on 20 
April 2012 an Article 4 direction came into force requiring planning permission for 
the change of use from Use Class C3 (Dwellinghouse) to Use Class C4 (House in 
Multiple Occupation) for properties within the York's outer ring road. Prior to the 
Article 4 Direction, planning permission was not required to change the use of the 
dwelling to a House in Multiple Occupation. The Applicant seeks to prove on a 
balance of probability that the property has been occupied as a House in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) prior to 20th April 2012, and that the use has not subsequently 
been abandoned. 
 
1.3 There is no planning history relevant to the consideration of this application. 
 
1.4 The application is to be determined by sub-committee because the applicant’s 
agent is a City of York Councillor. 
 
2.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1 Development Plan policies are not relevant to the consideration of an application 
for a certificate of lawful use or development. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5aPage 9



 

Application Reference Number: 15/01033/CLU  Item No: 5a 
Page 2 of 5 

3.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 
Publicity and Neighbour Notifications 
 
3.1 No comments have been received 
 
Clifton Planning Panel 
 
3.3 No comments have been received. 
 
4.0 APPRAISAL 
 
KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 On 20 April 2012 an Article 4 Direction revoking permitted development rights for 
the change of use of a Use Class C3 (Dwellinghouse) to Use Class C4 (House in 
Multiple Occupation) came into force for the City of York Council area. The only 
issue in the determination of this application is whether the applicant has 
demonstrated, on the balance of probability that the existing use of the site as a 
House in Multiple Occupation commenced at a point prior to 20 April 2012 and has 
continued in such use until the present date.   
 
4.2  National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) Planning Practice Guidance 
relating to lawful development certificates (Paragraph 006) states that, in the case of 
applications for existing use, if a local planning authority has no evidence itself, nor 
any from others, to contradict or otherwise make the applicant's version of events 
less than probable, there is no good reason to refuse the application, provided the 
applicant's evidence alone is sufficiently precise and unambiguous to justify the 
grant of a certificate on the balance of probability. 
 
EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF THE APPLICATION 
 
Council Tax Records  
 
4.3 Council Tax has advised that the property has been tenanted since at least 2005 
but their records do not confirm that there have been at least 3 unrelated tenants in 
continuous occupation. 
 
Tenancy Agreements 
 
4.4 The applicant has submitted extracts from copies of 40 tenancy agreements 
where names of tenants and their signatures are supplied. These cover the period 
between August 2001 and February 2012, but there are gaps in the evidence in 
respect of physical occupation.  

Page 10



 

Application Reference Number: 15/01033/CLU  Item No: 5a 

[...]
addition the applicant advises that the property was vacated sometime 
in April 2012 and not re-occupied until June of that year (Paragraph 4.7 above), so 
there is no definite confirmation that the property was occupied by tenants on 20 
April 2012. 
 
4.15 Whilst there is no direct evidence to show beyond reasonable doubt that the 
property was continuously occupied as an HMO for the relevant period, this is not 
the appropriate evidential test. The evidential test is a lesser burden, that of the 
balance of probability.  It is clear that the property has had use as an HMO for many 
years and the both the applicant and the applicant’s agent have provided sworn 
affidavits which state that there has never been less than 3 tenants at any time apart 
from the short periods between July and September 2011 and April and June 2012.   
 

Page 12



 

Application Reference Number: 15/01033/CLU  Item No: 5a 
Page 5 of 5 

4.16 Applying the evidential test, on a balance of probability it is considered that the 
evidence supplied in the form of affidavits with the application establishes that an 
HMO occupied by up to 4 occupants within the C4 Use Class was established at the 
property on the key date of 20th April 2012 and had continued until the date of the 
application. 
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The Council is satisfied that, on a balance of probability, the property was in use 
as a House in Multiple Occupation within use class C4 by up to 4 occupants on 20 
April 2012, prior to the introduction of the Article 4 Directive removing permitted 
development rights for changes of use between Use Class C3 (Dwellinghouse) and 
Use Class C4 (House in Multiple Occupation), and that the use continued as such at 
the date of this application.  A Certificate of Lawful Development for this use is 
therefore justified. 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION:   Grant  
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: David Johnson Development Management Assistant 
Tel No: 01904 551665 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

�������

�������

���

�	���
��


������������

�����

������������

������������������ �������

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 15/01287/FUL  Item No: 5b 
Page 1 of 8 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 6 August 2015 Ward: Copmanthorpe 
Team: Householder and 

Small Scale Team 
Parish: Copmanthorpe Parish 

Council 
 
Reference:  15/01287/FUL 
Application at:  17 Tadcaster Road Copmanthorpe York YO23 3UL  
For: Two storey front and rear extensions, first floor side 

extensions and erection of garage block to front 
(resubmission) 

By:  Mr and Mrs Jennings 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date:  31 July 2015 
Recommendation: Delegated Authority to Refuse 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This application seeks permission for extension and alteration including two-
storey front and side extensions; first floor side extension; single storey front 
extension and detached garage block within front garden.  A render finish is 
proposed. 
 
1.2 This large two-storey detached dwelling is sited within a very large plot and 
fronts the main highway into Copmanthorpe village; with the A64 highway beyond.  
A large garden abuts the dwelling to the front as well as a very large garden to the 
rear which includes swimming pool, tennis court and lake. 
 
1.3 The application is brought to committee for decision at the request of Councillor 
Carr who recommends that the benefits of remodelling and upgrading this significant 
family home should be considered by members. 
 
1.4 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY AT HOST 
 

• 14/02938/FUL Two s
[...]
 3 and 4 Drapers Croft. 
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The proposals are considered to harm the character and appearance of the area 
and neighbouring residential amenity.  As such they conflict with the National 
Planning Policy Framework, draft Development Control Local Plan Policies H7 and 
GP1, the Supplementary Planning Document for House Extensions and Alterations 
and the Copmanthorpe Village Design Statement.  
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION:   Delegated Authority to Refuse for the following 
reasons, after the expiry of the consultation period on 13 August 2015: 
 
 1  It is considered that the width of the proposed extensions to the main dwelling, 
at two-storey level, would reduce the existing visual gap between the host and No. 
19 Tadcaster Road which is an important characteristic of the style of properties in 
the area. The scale and design of the proposed detached garage block to the front 
would harm the character of the area. The proposal would, therefore, conflict with 
national planning advice in relation to design contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework (Paragraph 17 - Core Planning Principles - bullet point 4, and 
paragraphs 56 and 64), Policies GP1 (a and b) and H7 (a, b, e and g) of the City of 
York Draft Local Plan (April 2005), and with paragraphs 7.5, 12.6, 15.1 and 15.3  of 
the City of York Council House Extensions and Alterations Draft Supplementary 
Planning Document (December 2012).  
 
 2  Due to its footprint and height and siting within the front garden, the proposed 
detached garage would significantly harm the outlook from both ground and first 
floor habitable rooms at No. 19 Tadcaster Road.  The proposal would therefore 
conflict with the National Planning Policy Framework (Paragraph 17 - Core Planning 
Principles - bullet point 4); policy H7 (a, b, e and g) of the City of York Draft Local 
Plan (April 2005), and with paragraph 15.3 of the City of York Council House 
Extensions and Alterations Draft Supplementary Planning Document (December 
2012).  

Page 23



 

Application Reference Number: 15/01287/FUL  Item No: 5b 
Page 8 of 8 

7.0 INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL’S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 
 
In considering the application, the Local Planning Authority has implemented the 
requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraphs 
186 and 187) in seeking solutions to problems identified during the processing of the 
application.  The Local Planning Authority took the following steps in an attempt to 
achieve a positive outcome: 
 
However, the applicant/agent was unwilling to further amend the application in line 
with recommendations, resulting in planning permission being refused for the 
reasons stated. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Carolyn Howarth Development Management Assistant (Tue-Fri) 
Tel No: 01904 552405 
 

Page 24



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

�������

�������

���

�	���
��


������������

������

������������

�������� ��!�"���

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

 

Area Planning Sub Committee    6 August 2015 
Planning Committee      20 August 2015 

Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries  

Summary 

1 This report (presented to both Planning Committee and the Area 
Planning Sub Committee) informs Members of the Council’s 
performance in relation to appeals determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate between 1 January and 30 June 2015, and provides a 
summary of the salient points from appeals determined in that period. A 
list of outstanding appeals to date of writing is also included.  This report 
i
[...]
 remains above the national 
performance indicators for Major, Minor and Other application 
categories.   
 
iii). Additional scrutiny is being afforded to appeal evidence to ensure 
arguments are well documented, researched and argued. 
 
Consultation  

10 This is essentially an information report for Members and therefore no 
consultation has taken place regarding its content.  

Council Plan  

11  The report is most relevant to the “Building Stronger Communities” and 
“Protecting the Environment” strands of the Council Plan.  

Implications 

12 Financial – There are no financial implications directly arising from the 
report. 

13 Human Resources – There are no Human Resources implications 
directly involved within this report and the recommendations within it 
other than the need to allocate officer time towards the provision of the 
information. 

14     Legal – There are no known legal implications associated with this report 
or the recommendations within it. 

Page 29



 

15 There are no known Equalities, Property, Crime & Disorder or other 
implications associated with the recommendations within this report. 

          Risk Management 

16 In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no    
known risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 

  Recommendation   

17 That Members note the content of this report.  

 Reason 

18 To inform Members of the current position in relation to planning appeals 
against the Council’s decisions as determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate. 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Gareth Arnold 
Development Manager, 
Directorate of City and 
Environmental Services 
 

01904 551320 

Mike Slater 
Assistant Director Planning & 
Sustainability, Directorate of City and 
Environmental Services 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

� 
Date 28 July 2015 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s) None. 

Wards Affected:  AlAll Y 

 
For further information please 
[...]
ion wall between ground floor and first 
floor

Flat 1 9 Bootham Terrace 
York YO30 7DH 

APP/C2741/Y/15/3039087 W

Received on: Ref No: Appeal Ref No: Site: Description:

Officer: Total number of appeals: 1Sandra Duffill

Process:

12/05/2015 15/00021/REF Single storey side extension attaching the main 
house to existing detached garage

Burlands Farm Burlands 
Lane Upper Poppleton York 

APP/C2741/D/15/3033300 H

Received on: Ref No: Appeal Ref No: Site: Description:

Officer: Total number of appeals: 1Sharon Jackson

Process:

21/07/2015 15/00024/REF Two storey side and single storey rear extensions17 Derwent Road York 
YO10 4HQ 

APP/C2741/D/15/3095239 H

Total number of appeals: 11

P
age 48



 
 
 

Area Planning Sub-Committee 6 August  2015 

Planning Enforcement Cases - Update 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a continuing 
quarterly update on planning enforcement cases.   

Background 

2. Members have received reports on the number of outstanding 
enforcement cases within the Sub-Committee area, on a quarterly 
basis, since July 1998, this report continues this process for the 
period 1 May 2015 to 28 July 2015. 

3. The lists of enforcement cases are no longer attached as an annex 
to this report.  The relevant cases for their Ward will be sent to 
each Councillor by email as agreed by the Chair of the Planning 
Committee. 

4. Section 106 Agreements are monitored by the Enforcement team.   
A system has been set up to enable Officers to monitor payments 
required under the Agreement. 

Current Position. 
 

5. Across the Council area 147 new investigation cases were 
received in the period 1 May to 28 July 2015. During the same 
period 82 cases were closed. A total of 539 investigations remain 
open.  

Consultation.  
 

6. This is an information report for Members and therefore no 
consultation has taken place regarding the contents of the report. 

Options  
 

7. This is an information report for Members and therefore no specific 
options are provided to Members regarding the content of the 
report.     

Agenda Item 7Page 49



 
The Council Plan 2011-2015 

8. The Council priorities for Building strong Communities and 
Protecting the Environment are relevant to the Planning 
Enforcement function. In particular enhancing the public realm by 
helping to maintain and improve the quality of York’s streets and 
public spaces is an important part of the overall Development 
Management function, of which planning enforcement is part of.  

9. Implications 
 

• Financial - None 

• Human Resources (HR) - None 

• Equalities - None 

• Legal - None 

• Crime and Disorder - None     

• Information Technology (IT) - None 

• Property  - None 

• Other - None 

Risk Management 
 

10. There are no known risks. 

Recommendations. 
 

11. That Members note the content of the report.  

 The individual case reports are updated as necessary but it is not 
always possible to do this straight away. Therefore if Members 
have any additional queries or questions about cases on the 
emailed list of cases then please e-mail or telephone the relevant 
planning enforcement officer. 

Reason: To update Members on the number of outstanding 
planning enforcement cases. 

 

Page 50



Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Gareth Arnold  
Development Manager 

Tel. No: 551320 

Dept Name:  City and 
Environmental Services. 
 
 
 
 

Michael Slater 

Assistant Director (Planning and 
Sustainable Development) 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 

Date 28/07/2015 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Implications: 
Financial                                           Patrick Looker 
Legal:                                               Andrew Docherty 
.                                . 
 

Wards Affected:  All Wards  √ 
 
 
 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	5a 33 Upper Newborough Street, York. YO30 7AR (15/01033/CLU)
	33 Upper Newborough Street.pdf

	5b 17 Tadcaster Road, Copmanthorpe, York. YO23 3UL (15/01287/FUL)
	17 Tadcaster Road.pdf

	6 Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries
	Annex A-Appeal Summaries 010115 to 300615
	Annex B-Outstanding appeals 29 July 2015

	7 Planning Enforcement Cases Update



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 6 August 2015 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-
Chair), Carr, Craghill, Gillies, Hunter, 
Cannon, Looker, Mercer and Orrell 

Apologies Councillor Derbyshire 

 

Site Visited Visited by Reason for visit 

17 Tadcaster Road 
 
 

Councillors Cannon, 
Carr, Galvin, Gillies, 
Hunter, Mercer and 
Shepherd. 

At the request of 
Councillor Carr. 

 
 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests not 
included on the Register of Interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda. Councillor Orrell declared a personal 
non prejudicial interest in plans item 5a (33 Upper Newborough 
Street) as he knew the applicant’s agent who was Councillor 
Chris Cullwick.  
 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved:  That the press and public be excluded during the 

consideration agenda Item 7 (Planning Enforcement 
Cases Update) should members need to discuss 
individual enforcement cases on the grounds that 
they  are classed as exempt under Paragraphs 1, 2 
and 6 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006.  

 
 

11. Minutes  
 



Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Area 
Planning Sub Committee held on 9 July 2015 be 
signed and approved by the Chair as a correct 
record.  

 
 
 

12. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee.  
 
 

13. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Development Services, Planning and Regeneration) 
relating to the following planning applications outlining the 
proposals and relevant policy considerations and setting out the 
views of consultees and Officers.  
 
 

13a) 33 Upper Newborough Street, York. YO30 7AR 
(15/01033/CLU)  
 
Members considered an application for a Certificate of Lawful 
Existing Use from Mr Keith Cullwick for use of the property as a 
House in Multiple Occupation for up to 4 occupants within use 
class C4. 
 
Officers asked Members to note a correction to the report. 
Paragraph 4.8 referred to the applicant’s agent being the 
“brother in law of the applicant”. This should in fact read “brother 
of the applicant”. 
 
The Committee was reminded that this application was not an 
application for planning permission but for the granting of a 
Certificate of Lawful Existing Use and Members should decide 
whether its use as a House in Multiple Occupation is in 
accordance with the law. 
 
 
 



Members agreed that, based on the evidence contained in the 
report, that the property had been occupied as an HMO by up to 
4 occupants within the C4 Use Class on the key date of 20th 
April 2012, when the Article 4 direction came into force,  and 
this use had continued until the date of the application.  
 
Resolved: That the application for a Certificate of Lawful 

Existing Use be granted. 
 
Reason: The Council is satisfied that, on a balance of 

probability, the property was in use as a House in 
Multiple Occupation within use class C4 by up to 4 
occupants on 20 April 2012, prior to the introduction 
of the Article 4 Directive removing permitted 
development rights for changes of use between Use 
Class C3 (Dwellinghouse) and Use Class C4 (House 
in Multiple Occupation) and that the use continued 
as such at the date of this application. A Certificate 
of Lawful Development for this use if therefore 
justified.  

 
 

13b) 17 Tadcaster Road, Copmanthorpe, York. YO23 3UL 
(15/01287/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application from Mr and Mrs 
Jennings for two storey front and rear extensions, first floor side 
extensions and the erection of a garage block to the front 
(resubmission). 
 
Officers advised that there were two main issues with the 
proposals. The first was the two storey side extension which 
they felt would reduce the existing visual gap between the host 
dwelling and 19  Tadcaster Road, which was an important 
characteristic of the style of properties in the area. The second 
was the scale of the proposed detached garage block to the 
front would harm the character of the area and due to its 
footprint, height and siting in the front garden, would significantly 
harm the outlook from 19 Tadcaster Road. They asked 
Members to consider whether the harm identified outweighed 
the general presumption in favour of sustainable development. 
 
Mr Matthew Pardoe addressed the committee on behalf of the 
architects in support of the application. The applicant’s architect, 
Kate MacNeill, was also in attendance.  



Mr Pardoe advised Members that, if approved, the current ad 
hoc appearance of the building would be replaced with a 
cohesive design. The revised scheme addressed the two main 
concerns raised by officers in relation to the withdrawn scheme. 
It would not bring the property any closer to the properties to 
either side than at present, and a similar separation to the road 
would occur, therefore there would be no significant impact on 
the amenity of adjacent residents and no neighbour objections 
had been received. He advised that there would be 
considerable landscaping around the garage so the outlook for 
19 Tadcaster Road would not be significantly affected, nor 
would the proposed garage have a significant detrimental 
impact on the area.  
 
One Member questioned whether the garage could be located 
on the large area of land at back of the house instead of it being 
at the front of the plot but was advised that there was no access 
to the rear as the property from the front as the building 
stretched from one side of the plot to the other as did another 
six out of eight other substantial houses on the street. 
 
Mr Pardoe explained that due to the change in levels of the 
sloping site, the house would be elevated in comparison to the 
garage which would sit at a lower level and this had been the 
reason for choosing this position for the garage.  
 
One member expressed concern about the impact of the 
proposed changes on the property’s boundaries and concern 
about the garage.  
 
Members agreed it had been beneficial to go on the site visit. 
They noted that the property was currently a combination of 
many different add ons and was not a particularly attractive 
building, and they felt that these proposals would produce a 
more coherent appearance. They acknowledged that the garage 
could not be positioned at the rear of the site due to access 
issues.  They noted however that there was good landscaping 
around the proposed garage in the form of trees and bushes 
and considered that the garage would hardly be apparent in the 
streetscene. The majority of members expressed their support 
for what they considered was a well thought out scheme which 
would significantly improve the appearance of the building. 
 
 



Officers reminded committee members that there was still a 
week to run on the consultation period and advised that if 
Members were minded to approve the application subject to the 
standard conditions, that delegation be given to officers to 
approve it following the end of the consultation period. Members 
asked that if any objections were received during the remainder 
of the consultation period, that this application be brought back 
to committee for reconsideration. 
 
Resolved: (i) That delegated authority be given to officers to 

approve the application, subject to standard 
conditions, following the end of the consultation 
period on 13 August and subject to no objections 
being received during the remainder of the 
consultation period.  

 
(ii) That if any objections were received during the 
remainder of the consultation period, the application 
be taken back to committee for reconsideration. 

 
Reason: Members felt that the harm identified in the report 

would be outweighed by the improvements to the 
appearance of the building through the proposed 
scheme. 

 
14. Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries  

 
Members received a report which informed them of the 
Council’s performance in relation to appeals determined by the 
Planning Inspectorate from 1 January to 30 June 2015, and 
which provided them with a summary of the salient points from 
appeals determined in that period. A list of outstanding appeals 
to date was also included in the report. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To inform Members of the current position in relation 

to planning appeals against the Council’s decisions 
as determined by the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



15. Planning Enforcement Cases Update  
 
Members received a report which provided them with a quarterly 
update on planning enforcement cases and informed them of a 
change in the way in which updates on enforcement cases 
would be presented to Members from now on.  
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:     To update Members on the number of outstanding 

enforcement cases within the Sub-Committee’s 
area. 

 
 
 
 
Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.20 pm]. 


